

Worm Gear Reducer Mounting Flange Kit Installation Instructions

Motion Control Solutions Regal Rexnord

Application Engineering: 800 626 2093

PTSAppEng@regalrexnord.com

regalrexnord.com/Morse

FORM
9157E
Revised
November 2022

A WARNING

Indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, could result in serious injury or death.

A CAUTION

Indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate personal injury.

A WARNING

- Read and follow all instructions carefully.
- Disconnect and lock-out power before installation and maintenance.
 Working on or near energized equipment can result in severe injury or death.
- Do not operate equipment without guards in place. Exposed equipment can result in severe injury or death.

A CAUTION

 Periodic inspections should be performed. Failure to perform proper maintenance can result in premature product failure and personal injury.



Mounting Flange Kit:

Begin with the reducer upright, worm top, and ouput shaft horizontal. The mounting flange will be on the right or left side on the housing as dictated by the assembly specification. When assembled, the top of the flange aligns flush with the top of the reducer housing. Insert bolts from the kit into the lockwashers and tighten into the top of the housing. Insert the bolts and lockwashers into lower housing holes and tighten to suggested tightening torque (seeTable 1). When assembly is completed, the center of the output shaft/bore is equidistant with the flange mounting holes.



Table 1

Capscrews Tightening Torques			
Capscrew Size	Torque (Ft./Lbs.)	Capscrew Size	Torque (Ft./Lbs.)
1/4 - 20	6.25	7/16 - 14	35.0
5/16 - 18	13.0	1/2 - 13	50.0
3/8 - 16	20.0	5/8 - 11	90.0

Part Numbers			
133H-FK			
154H-FK			
175H-FK			
206H-FK			
237H-FK			
262H-FK			
300H-FK			
325H-FK			
375H-FK			
450H-FK			
516H-FK			
600H-FK			



[&]quot;Regal Rexnord" is not indicative of legal entity. Refer to product purchase documentation for the applicable legal entity. Morse is a registered trademark of Borg-Warner Corporation, used herein under exclusive license.

Regal Rexnord and Raider are trademarks of Regal Rexnord Corporation or one of its affiliated companies.

© 2015, 2022 Regal Rexnord Corporation, All Rights Reserved. MCIM22111E • Form# 9175E